
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 
 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 6 December 2023 
11.00 am 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square 
(Beecham Room) and Online 
 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor Shaun Davies   Acting Chief Executive: Sarah Pickup CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
                                                                                                                                                                                              V2 2023 

 
Fire Services Management Committee 
Wednesday, 6 December 2023 
 
There will be a meeting of the Fire Services Management Committee at 11.00 am on Wednesday, 6 
December 2023 Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online. 
 
LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person, please also remember to confirm whether you have any dietary/accessibility 
requirements. 18 Smith Square is a Covid-19 secure venue and measures are in place to keep you 
safe when you attend a meeting or visit the building in person. 
 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 
Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 
Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 
LGA Contact:  
Jonathan Bryant 
Jonathan.Bryant@local.gov.uk - 07464652746 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme, a Carer’s Allowance of National Living Wage 
and/or London Living Wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people 
or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
 

https://www.18smithsquare.co.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
Fire Services Management Committee – Membership 2023/24 
Click here for accessible information on membership  
 
Councillor Authority 
  
Labour  
Cllr Greg Brackenridge (Deputy 
Chair) 

West Midlands Fire & Rescue Authority 

Cllr Karen Kilgour Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Authority 
Cllr Nikki Hennessy Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 
Cllr Jane Hugo Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 
Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority 
  
Substitute  
Cllr Ludwig Ramsey Derbyshire Fire & Rescue Authority 
  
Conservative  
Cllr Rebecca Knox (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Authority 

Cllr Nick Chard Kent & Medway Fire & Rescue Authority 
Mr Roger Hirst Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner for Essex 
Cllr Mark Healey Somerset County Council 
Cllr Carol Theobald East Sussex Fire Authority 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Rachel Bailey Cheshire Fire & Rescue Authority 
Cllr Roger Phillips Hereford & Worcester Fire & Rescue Authority 
Liberal Democrat  
Cllr Carolyn Lambert (Deputy 
Chair) 

East Sussex Fire Authority 

Cllr Ben Nutland Avon Fire & Rescue Authority 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Roger Price Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue 

Authority 
  
Independent  
Cllr Frank Biederman (Chair) Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
Cllr Dr Wendy Maples East Sussex Fire Authority 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr John Shuttleworth Co. Durham and Darlington Fire & Rescue 

Authority 
 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

 
 

Agenda 

Fire Services Management Committee 

Wednesday, 6 December 2023 

11.00 am 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
 Item Page 
  
1.   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 

 
  

 
2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
1 - 10  

 
 ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION Page  
     
3.   Fire Framework 

 
  

 Presentation from the Home Office 
 

  
 
4.   999 Outage 

 
  

 Presentation from Sian Penny and Jeremy Smitham - 
BT 
 

  

 
5.   Leadership 

 
  

 Presentation from CFO Wayne Bowcock – NFCC 
Leadership Lead Officer 
 

  

 
6.   LGA Fire Conference 2024 update 

 
11 - 18  

 
7.   Local Government White Paper 

 
19 - 24  

 
 ITEMS FOR NOTING Page  
     
8.   Pensions update 

 
25 - 32  

 
9.   Workforce update 

 
33 - 38  

 
10.   Building Safety update 

 
39 - 46  

 



 

 

11.   National Fire Chiefs Council update 
 

47 - 58  
 
12.   Fire Standards Board update 

 
59 - 64  

 
13.   FSMC update 

 
65 - 68  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Monday, 11 March 2024, 4.00 pm, Bristol Marriott City 

Centre Hotel 
 





 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Fire Services Management Committee 
meeting 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 

Friday, 6 October 2023 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the first meeting of the new LGA year 
and introduced new members of the Committee. 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Rebecca Knox (sub - Cllr 
Roger Phillips), Cllr Jane Hugo (sub - Cllr Lud Ramsey) and Cllr Nikki 
Hennessey. 
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

 
2   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 July 2023 

  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2023 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

 

 
3   Fire finance update 

  
 

 The Chair invited Ben Ansell (BA), Mark Hemming (MH) – NFCC finance 
leads, and Emma Lawrence (EL) – Home Office, to introduce the update. 
  
BA updated members on the joint work between the NFCC, LGA and 
Home Office on developing a case to input into the forthcoming local 
government finance settlement. The inflationary pressures survey had 
achieved a 100% return rate which was hugely important in building a 
strong evidence base. BA proposed that the ask across the sector should 
be (a) increase in government grant in line with September 2023’s CPI 
inflation; (b) council tax precept flexibility of 3% or £5, whichever is the 
higher. This ask had been agreed by the Fire Commission and the NFCC 
Full Council. BA asked for coordinated letters from Chairs and CFOs to be 
sent to relevant government ministers, arguing the case and thanked 
those that had already completed this. MH expanded upon the results of 
the inflationary pressures survey, the headline figure being £139m (cf 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

£145m last year), and said that the evidence base was strong, consistent 
and independently verified. He clarified that the base was 3%, not 2%. EL 
stressed that the decision was likely to be made within the next couple of 
weeks so urged members to get their letters in quickly. She warned 
members that this year, there would be an added political dimension to the 
process, with a general election li
[...]
en set but it was likely to be after the King’s 
Speech. 

  
Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee: 

1.     agreed its Terms of Reference (Appendix A); 
2.     formally noted the membership for 2023/24 (Appendix B); 
3.     noted the future meeting dates for 2023/24 (Appendix C); 
4.     agreed the Board’s nominations to outside bodies, subject to the 

additions noted above (Appendix D); 
  

7   FSMC priorities for 2023-24 
  

 

 The Chair invited Lucy Ellender to introduce the report. 
  
LE outlined the proposed priorities for the coming LGA year which mainly 
followed the priorities set out in the Government’s Fire Reform White 
Paper. There were also two additional priorities not in the White Paper – 
Sector Led Improvement and Climate Change (including emerging 
technologies). The report also looked ahead to potential new 
developments in the sector over the coming year. At the Fire Commission 
meeting on 22 September members had raised several additional items 
for consideration – planning issues, RAAC, fire safety at asylum centres 
and toxicity of building materials. LE proposed that officers devise a work 
plan based on the suggestions made which would be taken to the next 
Lead Member meeting for further prioritisation. Flexibility in the plan would 
also be important to take account of changing events. 
  
Members’ comments and questions: 

       New and emerging technologies, such as increasing numbers of 
battery powered e-bikes, were considered to be a key issue for fire 
safety. 

  
Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee agreed the draft priorities set out in 
the paper and agreed that a work plan be drawn up to enable further 
prioritisation by Lead Members. 
 

 

 
8   RAAC update 

  
 

 The Chair invited Mark Norris (MN), Principal Policy Adviser, to introduce 
the report. 
  
MN provided members with an update on the current state of knowledge 
of RAAC in UK buildings and, in particular, highlighted the specific 
implications for Fire & Rescue Services (FRS) and Fire & Rescue 
Authorities (FRA). The two main current areas of concern are: (i) 
identifying buildings in the FRA estate that contain RAAC; and (ii) 
operational implications for FRSs in relation to incidents with buildings 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 

 

 

6

containing RAAC. In relation to (ii), the National Fire Chiefs Council 
(NFCC) was pressing the Government to produce a register of all known 
buildings containing RAAC to enable a more targeted approach for FRS 
support and interventions. Whilst progress was being made on quantifying 
the problem in the public estate, little was still known about private sector 
buildings. 
  
Members’ comments and questions: 

       Members agreed that it was vitally important for firefighters to know 
whether buildings contained RAAC prior to entering during a fire 
incident. 

       The importance of frequent fire drills in schools was emphasised. 
  
Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee noted recent developments 
pertaining to the 
identification, remediation, and management of RAAC. 
  

9   Workforce update 
  

 

 The Chair invited members to take the update as read. 
  
Members’ comments and questions: 

       Disappointment was expressed that an agreement still hadn’t been 
reached on a non-uniformed staff pay settlement, particularly as 
this affected many lower paid workers. The offer had been made 
on 23 February. 

  
Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee noted the update. 
 

 

 
10   Pensions update 

  
 

 The Chair invited members to take the update as read. 
  
Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee noted the update. 
 

 

 
11   Building safety update 

  
 

 The Chair invited members to take the update as read. 
  
Members’ comments and questions: 

       Was the Building Safety Fund still open and being widely 
advertised? MN confirmed that the Fund was still open for 
applications and had recently been expanded to include buildings 
over 11m in height. 
  

MN informed members that the deadline for registering buildings over 18m 
with the new Building Safety Regulator (BSR) had passed and that the 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 

 

 

7

number of buildings registered was significantly higher than predicted. The 
funding implications for the work required were now being reviewed by the 
NFCC and BSR. 
  
Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee noted the update. 
  

12   National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) update 
  

 

 The Chair invited members to take the update as read. 
  
Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee noted the update. 
 

 

 
13   Fire Standards Board update 

  
 

 The Chair invited members to take the update as read. He placed on 
record his thanks to Cllr Chard for representing the LGA on the Board 
since it was set up and wished Cllr Brackenridge well as his successor. 
  
Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee noted the update. 
 

 

 
14   FSMC update 

  
 

 Marshall Scott (MS), Policy Adviser, highlighted the following points from 
the update paper to members: 

       In relation to the LGA’s proposed new Local Government White 
Paper, officers would work up some proposals around fire and 
bring them to the next FSMC meeting in December. 

       Members’ input was sought on the LGA Fire Conference 2024, in 
particular, ideas for any sessions, an overall theme for the 
Conference and whether shadow ministers should be invited to 
speak in addition to the current Fire Minister. The Chair asked 
members to feed any ideas to their Lead Member as soon as 
possible. 
  

The Chair reported that he had been asked to speak at a Chairs and 
Chiefs event on 1 November about what members thought of the 
HMICFRS inspection process and whether it could be improved in any 
way from the perspective of FRAs. He invited members to provide him 
with their thoughts prior to the event. 
  
The Chair also recommended the Leadership Essentials course taking 
place on 1 and 2 November in Warwick. 
  
Decisions: 
Fire Services Management Committee noted the update. 
  
  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 

 

 

8

Actions: 
       LE to e-mail FSMC members seeking feedback on HMICFRS 

inspection process. 
       All members to feed back suggestions for Fire Conference to Lead 

Members. 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Frank Biederman Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
Vice-Chair Cllr Carolyn Lambert East Sussex Fire Authority 
Deputy-Chair Cllr Greg Brackenridge West Midlands Fire & Rescue Authority 

 
Members Cllr Karen Kilgour Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Nick Chard Kent & Medway Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Mr Roger Hirst Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 

Essex 
 Cllr Mark Healey MBE Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Carol Theobald East Sussex Fire Authority 
 Cllr Ben Nutland Avon Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Dr Wendy Maples East Sussex Fire Authority 
 Cllr Ludwig Ramsey (sub) Derbyshire Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Roger Phillips (sub) Hereford & Worcester Fire & Rescue 

Authority 
 

Apologies Cllr Nikki Hennessy Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 
 Cllr Jane Hugo Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 
 Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset & Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Authority 

 
In attendance Cllr Roger Price Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & 

Rescue Authority 
 Cllr John Shuttleworth Co. Durham & Darlington Fire & 

Rescue Authority 
 Professor Anna Stec (for item 5) University of Central Lancashire 
 CFO Ben Ansell (for item 3) NFCC 
 Mark Hemming (for item 3) NFCC 
 Emma Lawrence (for item 3) Home Office 
 CFO Ben Brook (for item 4) NFCC 
 Phil Clark (for item 4) NFCC 
 Jonny Bugg Home Office 
 Steven Adams NFCC 
 Liam Stowell NFCC 
 Albie Collins NFCC 

 
LGA Officers Mark Norris Principal Policy Adviser 
 Lucy Ellender Senior Adviser 
 Naomi Cooke Head of Workforce 

[...]
 17

Agenda Item 6



  
Fire Services Management Committee 

6 December 2023 

  
 
 
 

Page 18

Agenda Item 6



   
Fire Services Management Committee   

6 December 2023 

  
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chair: Councillor Shaun Davies  Acting Chief Executive: Sarah Pickup CBE    President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

Oct2023 
 

LGA Local Government White Paper 

Purpose of Report 
For decision. 

Summary 
All LGA boards have been asked to develop proposals for inclusion in the LGA’s 
Local Government White Paper. This paper sets out proposals for the Committee to 
suggest for inclusion under the key areas the LGA has identified.  
 

LGA Plan Theme: Championing climate change and local environments 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact details: 

Contact officer: Mark Norris 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3241  

Email: mark.norris@local.gov.uk 

  

Recommendation(s)
That the Committee:

(a) Notes the key areas set out in paragraph 5 of interest to the LGA as 
well as the emerging themes in paragraph 6; and 

(b) Comments on the proposed approaches set out in paragraphs 8 to 
13, and that these are then submitted by the Committee as its 
contribution to the Local Government White Paper. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:mark.norris@local.gov.uk


   
Fire Services Management Committee   

6 December 2023 

  
 
LGA’s Local Government White Paper 

Background   
1. As members will recall from the Update paper taken to the Committee in October 

the LGA Chair announced the Local Government White Paper as a priority at the 
LGA’s Annual Conference in July 2023.  

2. The White Paper is a broad piece of work designed to allow the LGA to influence 
manifestos and t
[...]
ed to pension matters

	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps

	9 Workforce update
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Background
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps

	10 Building Safety update
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Background
	Update
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps

	11 National Fire Chiefs Council update
	12 Fire Standards Board update
	13 FSMC update
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	HMICFRS Annual Assessment of Fire and Rescue Authorities in England
	Updated Climate Emergency Handbook
	Fire Performance Oversight Group
	Chairs and Chiefs
	Fire Standards Board
	Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and rescue service - Independent Review
	Events
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Fire Services Management Committee 
meeting 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 

Wednesday, 6 December 2023 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting. 
  
Thanks and best wishes were recorded for Jonny Bugg, who was leaving 
his role as Head of Fire Strategy and Reform at the Home Office. 
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Roger Price. 
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

 
2   Minutes of the previous meeting 

  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2023 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
  
Matters arising: 

       An update was requested on progress with Lead Member 
discussions on how to take forward work on toxicity in fires. LE 
said that Lead Members were still in the process of prioritising 
work streams for the year and work on toxicity was being 
considered as part of this. 

       In relation to item 8 – RAAC update – Cllr Theobald reported that a 
private leisure centre in Hove had recently been forced to close 
after RAAC was discovered in the building. Mark Norris, Principal 
Policy Adviser, said that this was becoming an increasing issue 
with private sector buildings and he would respond to Cllr 
Theobald directly. 

       The Chair requested that the action agreed on item 4 – Climate 
Change – on the planning process and enforcement of product 
safety standards, be progressed as a priority. 

 

 

 
3   Fire Framework  



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

  
 The Chair invited Jenna Marsh (JM), Deputy Head of the Fire Strategy 

and Reform Unit at the Home Office, to give the Committee an update. 
  
JM reported that the Home Office was in the early stages of reviewing and 
updating the 2018 National Fire Framework to reflect emerging threats 
and other recent developments. Discussions with external partners and 
stakeholders had begun and further themed discussions and a public 
consultation were planned. Finance, culture, flooding and data sharing 
were key issues to emerge from the early discussions. 
  
Members’ comments and questions: 

       The expansion of new technologies – e.g. the electric vehicle 
market -was considered to be a key issue that needed to be 
reflected in the revised Framework. Research into these issues 
should be carried out as part of the remit of a new College of Fire. 
JM agreed that this was a crucial issue to reflect in the Framework 
and highlighted the work of the Academic Collaboration, Evaluation 
and Research Group, convened by the NFCC, in this area. 

       It was suggested that the Framework needed to be more joined up 
with the HMICFRS and better reflect their work and informal 
guidance. 

       The future of centrally funded programmes, such as Fire Kills, 
needed to be addressed in the revised Framework. 

       Members discussed the Fire Reform White Paper and whether 
issues in this that had cross-party agreement, such as the College 
of Fire, could be taken forward separately from the more 
contentious areas such as governance and the NJC, where 
discussions could continue. JM regretted that the White Paper 
response and decision on the College of Fire had not yet been 
published and this was largely due to recent ministerial changes in 
the Home Office. Work which didn’t require notifying Parliament 
would be progressed in the meantime. 

       Improved facilities for firefighter training would be required, 
particularly in the light of the wide range of new and emerging 
threats. 

  
The Chair thanked JM for attending the meeting and stressed that FSMC 
were keen to remain involved in the review. 
  
Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee noted the presentation. 
 

 

 
4   999 Outage 

  
 

 The Chair invited Jeremy Smitham (JS) and Sian Penny from BT to give 
their update. 
  
JS briefly ran through the causes of the outage of 25 June and apologised 
to members for the inconvenience that this had caused to fire services and 
local residents. He then ran through the steps that had been taken by BT 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

to reduce the risk of it happening again. These included: 
       The software bug which caused the outage has been fixed and 

alarms put in place for future warning. 
       Worked with the National Cyber Security Centre to get external 

challenge. 
       Training for staff to make back up procedures more robust. 
       Strategic back up solution put in place on 7 Dec 2023. 
       Communication strategy reviewed and updated. 
       Reviewing cross-government communication with external 

organisations, such as NFCC. 
       Investigating AI supported solutions through 999 Liaison 

Committee to improve resilience. 
       Investigating automated call back systems. 

  
Members welcomed the update and the reassurances provided. 
  
Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee noted the update. 
  

5   Leadership 
  

 

 The Chair invited CFO Wayne Bowcock (WB), lead officer on the 
Leadership programme for the NFCC, to give his presentation. 
  
WB explained that the Leadership Programme was a key strand of work 
overseen by the NFCC’s People, Culture and Leadership Coordinating 
Committee and was closely aligned with Fit for the Future and the new 
Cultural Action Plan. He then explained the various strands of the NFCC’s 
Leadership Pathway offer – Executive Leadership Programme; Strategic 
Masterclasses; Middle Leadership Programme; Supervisory Leadership 
Programme; and Direct Entry – and proposed future projects. WB finally 
ran through the role that elected members could play in developing 
leadership within the sector and asked how members wanted to be 
involved in advice and scrutiny of the programme now that the Executive 
Leadership Programme Board was no longer meeting. 
  
Members’ comments and questions: 

       Members broadly welcomed the NFCC’s refreshed leadership offer 
as outlined in the presentation. 

       Concerns were raised about the value of the Direct Entry scheme 
given the amount of resource being put into it versus the relatively 
small number of new recruits. The importance of leadership 
training and pathways for existing staff was emphasised, 
particularly in relation to social mobility. WB responded that direct 
entry was never intended to resolve all the sector’s problems but is 
a valuable new route into the service for people from all 
backgrounds and will help to create greater diversity in leadership 
roles. 

       The issue of graduate entry was raised and it was suggested that 
any changes in this regard would need to have the agreement of 
FSMC. It was further suggested that a graduate toolkit might be 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

more beneficial than a full graduate programme. 
       The importance of political training for senior officers was raised. 
       The distinction made by WB between ‘leadership’ and 

‘management’ was welcomed but it was suggested that all of the 
NFCC’s pathways appeared to be management related, rather 
than focussed on broader leadership. 

       In response to a query about the role of elected members in the 
process, WB confirmed that the points set out in the presentation 
were very much ‘asks’ of members, and not instructions to them. 

       A breakdown of data by EDI characteristics on the High Potential 
Programme was requested. WB said that this information would be 
collated but wasn’t yet available. 

       The low attendance at 2 of the strategic boards was queried. WB 
said in-person attendance didn’t necessarily reflect overall 
interaction as the meetings were recorded and could therefore be 
viewed at a later date. 

       It was agreed that officers liaise directly with WB about future 
engagement by FSMC, in place of the Executive Leadership 
Programme Board. 

  
Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee noted the presentation. 
  
Action: 
LGA officers to liaise with CFO Wayne Bowcock about future FSMC 
engagement over leadership. 
  

6   LGA Fire Conference 2024 update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Marshall Scott (MS), Policy Adviser, to introduce the 
report. 
  
MS outlined the initial proposals being put forward for sessions at the 
Conference and said that, following feedback from last year’s event, there 
would be more emphasis on delegate interaction and involvement. 
Members’ comments on the proposals were invited. 
  
Members’ comments and questions: 

       On the proposed mental health session, it was suggested that 
sharing of best practice in post-incident scenarios would be helpful. 

       Responding to emerging technologies should be a key focus of the 
conference and highlighting the risks and associated costs. This 
should include how best to do horizon scanning and scenario 
planning and where members could be involved. 

       It was suggested that AI and the Fire Standards Board should both 
be plenary sessions. 

       An update for members on ESMCP was suggested, either as part 
of the conference or at the FSMC meeting beforehand. 

       It was suggested that the HMICFRS item might be better as a 
workshop to encourage more open and honest feedback. 

       The role of shadow ministers at the conference was discussed and 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

5

where they would best fit in. 
  
Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee noted the report and delegated 
final decisions on conference sessions to the Lead Members. 
  
Action: 
Schedule additional Lead Member meeting before Christmas to finalise 
conference sessions. 
  

7   Local Government White Paper 
  

 

 The Chair invited Mark Norris (MN), Principal Policy Adviser, to introduce 
the report. 
  
MN invited members’ comments on proposed fire & rescue related content 
for the LGA’s Local Government White Paper. 
  
Members’ comments and questions: 

       Local leadership and empowering local leaders was considered a 
key area for inclusion. In particular, around partnership working 
and a greater role for political leadership in Local Resilience 
Forums, especially on prevention. This would enable the whole of 
an area to work better than the sum of its parts. Concern was 
expressed that HMICFRS was becoming a regulator and eroding 
local leadership and discretion. 

       It was suggested that the time may now be right to push for 
broadening the role of the fire service. 

       It was suggested that air quality could be an issue for FRA’s to 
input into. 

  
It was agreed that MN amend the wording of the submission to reflect 
members’ views and circulate to Lead Members for final agreement. 
  
Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee: 
(a) Noted the key areas set out in paragraph 5 of interest to the LGA as 
well as the emerging themes in paragraph 6; and 
(b) Subject to comments made during the discussion, agreed on the 
proposed approaches set out in paragraphs 8 to 13, and that following 
final sign off by Lead Members, agreed that these are then submitted by 
the Committee as its contribution to the Local Government White Paper. 
  
Action: 
MN to amend White Paper submission and clear final wording with Lead 
Members. 
 

 

 
8   Pensions update 

  
 

 The Chair invited members to take the update as read. 
  

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

6

Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee noted the update. 
  

9   Workforce update 
  

 

 The Chair invited members to take the update as read. 
  
Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee noted the update. 
 

 

 
10   Building Safety update 

  
 

 The Chair invited members to take the update as read. 
  
Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee noted the update. 
 

 

 
11   National Fire Chiefs Council update 

  
 

 The Chair invited members to take the update as read. 
  
Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee noted the update. 
 

 

 
12   Fire Standards Board update 

  
 

 The Chair invited members to take the update as read. 
  
Members’ comments and questions: 

       Cllr Hugo, as the Committee’s Equalities Advocate, asked whether 
it could be made more explicit how EDI runs through the standards 
as a golden thread and if this could be part of the Conference 
session. Lucy Ellender, Senior Adviser, said that the Board had 
done a lot of work on this since the HMICFRS Spotlight Report. 
There had been debate at the FSB on whether to introduce a 
separate standalone EDI Standard but it had been concluded that 
EDI should run as a thread through all the standards. It was 
agreed that there should be a standing item on EDI at future Lead 
Member meetings and that the Equalities Advocate should attend 
for this. 
  

Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee noted the update. 
  
Action: 
Equalities Advocate to be invited to future Lead Member meetings. 
 

 

 
13   FSMC update 

  
 



 
 

 
 

 

 

7

 The Chair invited members to take the update as read. 
  
Members’ comments and questions: 

       It was queried whether the FSMC was still subordinate to the Safer 
and Stronger Communities Board and, if so, whether this was still 
appropriate or whether it should become a standalone Committee. 
MN confirmed that this was still the constitutional arrangement and 
said that it was not currently on the LGA’s agenda to change as far 
as he was aware, but he would take it up with the leadership. 

       Cllr Knox gave a brief update on the lessons learned from the 
recent independent review of Dorset & Wiltshire Fire Service. 

  
Decision: 
Fire Services Management Committee noted the update. 
  
Action: 
MN to raise FSMC governance arrangements with LGA leadership. 
 

 

 
Action Log 
Action Owner Deadline Status 
MN to contact Cllr Theobald about RAAC in 
leisure centre 

MN   

Bring a report on the planning process and 
product safety standards to the next FSMC 
meeting 

LE 11/3/24  

LGA officers to liaise with CFO Wayne 
Bowcock about future FSMC engagement 
over leadership 

LE 11/3/24  

Schedule additional Lead Member meeting 
before Christmas to finalise conference 
sessions. 

JB 25/12/23 Complete 

Amend White Paper submission and clear 
final wording with Lead Members 

MN 2/1/23  

Invite Cllr Hugo to future Lead Member 
meetings 

JB 13/2/23 Complete 

 
 
 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Frank Biederman Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset & Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Authority 
Deputy-Chair Cllr Greg Brackenridge West Midlands Fire & Rescue Authority 
Deputy-Chair Cllr Carolyn Lambert East Sussex Fire Authority 

 
Members Cllr Karen Kilgour Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Nikki Hennessy Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 
 Cllr Jane Hugo Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 
 Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority 



 
 

 
 

 

 

8

 Cllr Nick Chard Kent & Medway Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Mr Roger Hirst Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 

Essex 
 Cllr Mark Healey MBE Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Carol Theobald East Sussex Fire Authority 
 Cllr Ben Nutland Avon Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Dr Wendy Maples East Sussex Fire Authority 

 
Apologies Cllr Roger Price Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue 

Authority 
 

In Attendance Cllr Ludwig Ramsey Derbyshire Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Rachel Bailey Cheshire Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Cllr John Shuttleworth Co Durham & Darlington Fire & Rescue 

Authority 
 Mark Hardingham NFCC 
 Susannah Hancock NFCC 
 Jenna Marsh Home Office 
 CFO Wayne Bowcock NFCC (for item 5) 
 Jeremy Smitham BT 
 Sian Penny BT 
 Steven Adams NFCC 

 
LGA Officers Mark Norris Principal Policy Adviser 
 Lucy Ellender Senior Adviser 
 Sarah Ward Principal Adviser (Workforce) 
 Claire Johnson Senior Pensions Adviser 
 Marshall Scott Policy Adviser 
 Aurora Petrova NGDP Graduate 
 Jonathan Bryant Member Services Officer 

 


